

Nos. 07-21 and 07-25

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE
KAREN C. HANDEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia
DENNIS R. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General
STEFAN E. RITTER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
STATE LAW DEPARTMENT
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-5614

MARK H. COHEN*
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Bank of America Plaza
Suite 5200
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3597
**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ANNE W. LEWIS
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON LEWIS LLP
Midtown Proscenium, Suite 2000
1170 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The State of Indiana, Through Its Elected Legislature, Has Demonstrated a Reasonable and Rational Basis for Its Photo ID Requirement, Which Imposes No Undue Burden on Any Voter	5
II. The Facts Underlying the <i>Common Cause/ Georgia v. Billups</i> Decision Support the Upholding of Indiana’s Photo ID Require- ments	13
A. The Requirements of the Georgia Photo ID Statute.....	14
B. After Extensive Discovery, Preliminary Hearings, and a Trial on the Merits, the Georgia Photo ID Statute Was Upheld and Successfully Applied in Elections Conducted in Numerous Jurisdictions Across the State	16
C. No Evidence Exists That Hundreds of Thousands of Georgia Voters Lack Photographic Identification	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The District Court in the <i>Common Cause / Georgia</i> Litigation Found That the Evidence <i>Amici</i> Secretaries Cite Regarding the Georgia Photo ID Law’s Effect on the Poor, the Elderly, and Minorities Was Unreliable and Consequently Inadmissible.....	24
III. There Is No Evidence to Support the Allegation or Prediction That Any Individual Voter’s Right to Vote Is Burdened by the Photo ID Laws in Either Indiana or Georgia.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Berry v. Perdue</i> , No. 06CV4751-7 (DeKalb County Super. Ct. filed Apr. 12, 2006).....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5, 6, 7
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	17
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	10, 16, 21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich. 1 (2007).....	7
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	9
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	8
<i>Perdue v. Lake</i> , 282 Ga. 348, 647 S.E. 2d 6 (2007).....	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	5
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	8
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1, cl. 1.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b).....	11, 12
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 15301, <i>et seq.</i>	11
National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (“NVRA”), <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417	15, 23
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417.1	14, 16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419	15
O.C.G.A. § 40-5-103(d).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M.V. Hood III and Charles S. Bullock III, <i>Worth a Thousand Words?: An Analysis of Georgia's Voter Identification Statute 19 (2007)</i> , available at http://www.votecaltech.edu/VoterID/GAVoterID (Bullock-Hood).pdf	25
